TOWN OF PENDLETON 6570 Campbell Boulevard Lockport, NY 14094



Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Wolfgang Buechler Councilman Joseph Hickman Councilman David Leible Councilman Scott Lombardo

At the monthly meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, New York, held in the Board Room at the Town of Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York, 14094 at 7:00 p.m. on February 12, 2024.

Resolution Requiring Directional Boring for Utility Connections

WHEREAS, the Water & Sewer Department of the Town of Pendleton is responsible for new connections to the Town's water and sewer systems; and

WHEREAS, connections to the Town's water and sewer systems for parcels located on the opposite side of the roadway from water and sewer main lines requires placement of system components beneath the roadway; and

WHEREAS, at the June 13, 2022 meeting of the Town Board a resolution was accepted requiring directional boring for utility connections and specified a contractor for this service; and

WHEREAS, new directional boring rates have been presented for 2024.

NOW, **THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on this 12th day of February 2024 that it is the policy of the Town of Pendleton to require direction boring for installation and placement of all water and sewer line connections that require the placement of system components beneath the surface of public roadways.

FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED, that Custom Crews, Inc. (CCI) is named as the sole source contractor for boring services based on a quote of \$2,300.00 for the initial directional bore, an additional \$875.00 if a second utility pull is required, and \$500.00 set-up and mobilization fee for unforeseen obstacles.

FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED, that the cost of directional boring for connection of water and sewer service, when necessary, shall be paid by the property owner prior to the commencement of the contractor's work. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Resolution Page: 1 of 1